May 3, 2001

Honorable Russell Thomas

Vice Chairman, E-911 Board

Pike County Sheriff’s Office

120 Church Street

Troy, Alabama 36081

Emergency Management Communications ‑‑ Districts ‑‑ County Commissions ‑‑ Employees, Employers, Employment - Pike County

In the absence of statutory authorization, the Pike County Commission may not pro​vide compensation or fringe benefits to an E-911 director or other employees, even if costs are reimbursed by the E-911 board.  The E-911 district is not a county agency and is a nonprofit, public corporation and a political and legal subdivision of the state.

Dear Sheriff Thomas:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

If complete reimbursement is made, may an E‑911 director be placed under the Pike County Com​mission’s benefit plan and thereafter receive the same benefits as regular county employees?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

You stated in your request that the Pike County Commission has estab​lished an E-911 service.  You are a member of the E-911 board of commission​ers, and an executive “director” is to be employed.  You subsequently stated that the E-911 district is a nonprofit, public corporation.

Emergency telephone service is provided for the state through local emer​gency management communications districts referred to as E-911 boards.  This section is created pursuant to sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-11 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-11 (1994, Supp. 2000).  Section 11‑98-1(1) provides that any municipal governing body or county governing body, by passage of a resolution or ordinance, may create a communications district within its respective jurisdiction in accordance with chapter 98 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 11-98-2 provides that a creating authority may, by ordinance or resolution, create within its respective jurisdiction com​munications districts composed of the territory lying entirely within the munici​pality or of any part or all of the territory lying entirely within the county for communica​tions districts.  This section specifies that said districts are political subdivi​sions of the state with power to sue and be sued in their corporate name, to incur debt, and to issue bonds.  Section 11-98-4(a) provides that, when any district is created, the creating authority may appoint a board of commissioners composed of seven members to govern its affairs and shall fix the domicile of the board at any point within the district.  Section 11-98-4(g) of the Code of Alabama provides that:

The board of commissioners may elect to form a nonprofit, public corporation with all of the powers and authority vested in such political and legal entities.  The certificate of incorporation shall recite, in part:

(1) That this is a nonprofit, public corpo​ration and is a political and legal subdivision of the State of Alabama as defined in this chapter.

(2) The location of its principal office.

(3) The name of the corporation.

(4) That the governing body is the board of commissioners.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-4(g) (Supp. 2000).
It is my understanding that there is a proposal to place the E-911 execu​tive director on the Pike County Commission’s payroll.  The county commission would pay the salary and fringe benefits to the E-911 executive director.  The E‑911 board would then reimburse the county commission for these payroll costs.


There is no expressed power derived from section 11-98-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama permitting a director and/or other employees employed by an E-911 nonprofit corporation, a legal and political subdivision of the state, to be included as a participant under a county commission’s benefit plan.  A county commission may not provide compensation and/or fringe benefits to E-911 employees, absent statutory language permitting participation. When a statute is plain and unambiguous the statute will be construed to mean exactly what it says.  State v. Robinson Land & Lumber Co. of Alabama, 262 Ala. 146, 77 So. 2d 641 (1955); Henry v. McCormick Bros. Motor Car Co., 232 Ala. 196, 167 So. 256 (1936); White v. City of Decatur, 25 Ala. App. 274, 144 So. 872 (1932).

CONCLUSION

In the absence of statutory authorization, the Pike County Commission may not provide compensation and/or fringe benefits to an E-911 director and/or other employees, even when costs are reimbursed by the E-911 board.  The E‑911 district is not a county agency and was created as a nonprofit, public corpo​ration and a political and legal subdivision of the state.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.








Sincerely,








BILL PRYOR








Attorney General








By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH








Chief, Opinions Division
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